Public Document Pack

" Teignbridg

_—_——— —— ——

DISTRICT COUHNCIL
South Devon

Forde House Contact Officer: Neil Aggett
Newton Abbot E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

31 January 2018

EXECUTIVE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Thursday,
8th February, 2018 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

NEIL AGGETT
Democratic Services Manager

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Executive:
Councillor Jeremy Christophers  Portfolio Holder for Strategic Direction &
(Leader) Economy, Skills and Tourism
Councillor Humphrey Clemens Portfolio Holder for Planning & Housing
(Deputy Leader)

Councillor Stuart Barker Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources
Councillor John Goodey Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods
Councillor Phil Bullivant Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure
Councillor Kevin Lake Portfolio Holder for Environment Services
Councillor Sylvia Russell Portfolio Holder for Health & Well-being

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part Il of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting




Public Access Statement

. There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon 2
working days before the meeting.

. If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk

. Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting. If you
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

. Reports in Parts | and Il of this agenda are for public information. Any reports in
Part Il are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes (Pages 1-2)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018.
3. Agreement of the Agenda between Parts | and Il

4.  Matters of urgency/matters of report brought forward with the permission of the
Chairman

5. Declarations of Interest

6. To note action taken under delegated powers as set out in Part Il of the agenda (if
any)

7. Public Questions (if any)
8. Final Financial Plan Proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 46)

9. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 47 - 50)

To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the
next 12 months.

Part I

(Private) Iltems which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the
grounds that Exempt Information may be disclosed.


mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

10. The Executive is recommended to approve the following resolution:

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule12A of the Act.

11. Teignbridge Housing Company (Pages 51 - 60)

Part il

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)
The Following Portfolio Holder decisions has been made:-

PH 1-18 The letting of Tucks Plot, Dawlish.
PH 2-18 Teignmouth Point car park resurfacing works.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

EXECUTIVE

9 January 2018

Present:
Councillors Christophers (Leader), Clemens, Barker, Bullivant, Goodey, Lake and
Russell

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Dewhirst, Ford, Haines, Hook, Prowse.

Officers in Attendance:

Phil Shears — Head of Paid Service

Martin Flitcroft — Finance Manager

Neil Aggett — Democratic Services Manager/Monitoring Officer

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 16 January 2018
unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute

1. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 December 2017 were approved and

signed as a correct record.

2. INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2018/19 TO 2020/2021

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources introduced the Initial Financial
Plan Proposals 2018/19 onwards which will be out to consultation over the
next six weeks and also to recommend a council tax base for 2018/19. The
proposed Council tax levels would mean that the Council would be in the

middle of Devon district councils for council tax.

The Acting Chief Finance Officer introduced budget proposals for the Revenue
and Capital Budgets 2018/19 to 2020/21 and provided an update on the likely

outturn position for 2017/18.

A £5 council tax rise was proposed for 2018/19 which equated to 3.12% to
take the Council’s council tax to £165.17 for Band D dwelling. This was
against reducing central government funding and continued work by the

Council to find savings in existing budgets.

The Budget proposals supported housing, business and infrastructure delivery
together with town centre investment while retaining an appropriate level of

reserves.

The Council has been successful with a bid, along with other Devon
authorities to be a 100% pilot for 2018/19 only and this would provide

22
1



EXECUTIVE (9.01.2018)

additional funding to assist with Newton Abbot Town Centre redevelopment
plans.

The Council was in its third year of its BEST2020 process to reduce costs and
the second year of delivery of the Council’s Ten Year Strategy.

Paragraph 3.7 identified the current council tax and council tax base for
Teignbridge and paragraph 3.9 identified the government funding and cost
changes likely to impact on the Council in the future and how this had been
taken into account in the draft budget proposals. This included national living
wage increase, employers pay offer, over a two year deal.

The report outlined a small increase in the level of reserves to £1.9m for
2018/19 dropping to £1.8m in later years which represented around 11.3% of
the annual budget. The recommended council tax base of 48,577 is proposed
for 2018/19 taking account of growth and collection rates.

The budget will be out to public and business consultation for final
consideration by the Council on the 22 February 2018.

RESOLVED
a) that comment be invited on the budget proposals
b) that the Council recommends the Council to approve the council
tax base for 48,577 for 2018/19 as contained in Appendix 2.
3. FORWARD PLAN

The Executive noted and approved the Forward Plan for the 12 months
commencing January 2018.

JEREMY CHRISTOPHERS
Chairman

23



Agenda Item 8

EXECUTIVE
LEADER: Clir Jeremy Christophers PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Clir Stuart Barker
DATE: 8 February 2018
REPORT OF: Interim Chief Finance Officer
SUBJECT: FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2018/19 TO
2020/21
PART |
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive propose a budget set out as in appendix 4 for revenue and
appendix 7 for capital and

Resolve

That these proposals be considered together with any subsequent consultation
comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2018/19 and the
outline plan for the subsequent years 2019/20 and 2020/21.

In particular the proposed budget includes:

An increase in council tax of £5 or 3.12% to £165.17

The continuing significant reduction in new homes bonus

Other central funding reductions especially revenue support grant

Reserves at 11% of the net revenue budget or just under £1.9 million

Continuing support for housing whilst backing business and bringing

people and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning

o Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community
infrastructure levy and external sources where available

o The final pay offer including increases linked to the national living wage
for 2018/19 and increases of 2% for all other staff

o The provisional assumptions following the successful bid to be a 100%
business rates pilot authority with the rest of Devon for 2018/19

. Rural aid continuing at £40,000

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To consider the final financial plan proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21 for
recommendation to Council on 22 February.

1.2 These proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for
2018/19 and planned in outline for 2019/20 and 2020/21.



21

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

INTRODUCTION

Recent budgets have taken account of reducing government grant over the
period of the last comprehensive spending review. We now have the autumn
statement 2017 and continue to be on the multi-year settlement covering the
four years from 2016/17. 100% rates retention is promised but with the
transfer in of some funding obligations. 75% rates retention is now being
proposed to be introduced in 2020/21. Revenue support grant is to end from
2019/20.

New homes bonus has not been altered in the provisional settlement however
we continue to suffer the reductions identified by the settlement for last years
financial plan proposals. Savings have been found to eliminate the deficits
identified rather than having to use the business rate retention reserve.

We have benefitted from previous savings plans and restructuring efficiencies
are still producing cost reductions. This budget also benefits from the Strata
partnership and the significant ongoing returns from Market Walk. We are in
the third year of Business Efficiency Service Transition 2020 review following
business challenge in earlier years.

The economy continues to be buoyant however uncertainty continues around
future demand, inflation and the outcome of the European Union negotiations.
Teignbridge has seen some minor positive variations to income in the current
year apart from general rental income and market income which is down on
the original budget.

Car parks are continuing with the programme of relevant capital investment
agreed and partly funded by the increase in income. A general increase in
most off street parking charges is proposed to cover inflation and in particular
the higher rates from the revaluation which mainly falls on car parking.

The capital programme has been extended to include 2020/21 infrastructure
delivery plan projects funded by CIL and external sources where available.
The investment in housing continues including provision of affordable homes.
The main aim is to create more homes and jobs. Significant provisions have
also been included for town centre investment and employment land.
Prudential borrowing is a helpful funding mechanism for priority projects where
a good return on capital can be demonstrated. The additional gains from the
business rates pilot scheme will be invested in Newton Abbot town centre.

BACKGROUND

The budget and policy framework procedure rules in the Constitution set out
the process for developing annual budgets and their approval by Council.
Thus there is a budget timetable in the Executive forward plan which includes
Overview and Scrutiny consideration of the financial plan proposals. The



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

detailed timetable is shown at appendix 1. The Council is responsible for the
adoption of its budget including approving the appropriate level of council tax.

Previous budgets took account of reductions in government grant. An
ambitious programme of savings was identified reducing costs and increasing
income. Revenue support grant was cut by £1.0 million in 2015/16, nearly an
additional £0.9 million in 2016/17 and a further reduction of £0.75 million in the
current year. We were due to receive just under £0.4 mil
[...]
 2018/19. A table of values for various
increases in council tax is shown at appendix 3 - the council tax calculator.

Of the current total average annual £1,749.02 council tax collected per
property, Teignbridge keeps 9% or just over £3 per week for its services. 72%
goes to County, 10% to the Police, 5% to the Fire Authority and 4% to
parishes and towns for their local precepts. The Teignbridge council tax of
£160.17 is below the current average of Devon districts of £166.19.

5



3.9

3.10

4.1

4.2

43

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Significant government funding and cost changes affecting us for future years
are as follows:

The continuing reduction in new homes bonus receipts;

A 4.4% increase in the statutory National Living Wage from £7.50 to £7.83
next year;

Pay increases for future years. An offer to employees has been tabled by the
National Employers for Local Government Services for the 2 years 2018/19
and 2019/20. A flat rate increase for the majority of grades of 2% in each year
and higher increases on lower pay points of up to 9.2%. A revised pay spine
has also been introduced in the offer with effect from 1 April 2019;

The actuarial valuation of the Devon pension fund for 31 March 2016 requiring
increased employers contributions to 2019/20;

Further cuts in funding over the next 3 years with revenue support grant
reducing to NIL for 2019/20 and thereafter;

The outcome of consultation on the move to 100% business rates retention
but with the transfer in of some funding responsibilities;

A full reset of the baseline for the business rates retention scheme in 2020/21
and the impact on business rates retained compared to the current 50%
retention with a 75% retention proposed by the Government.

The Executive has had three monitoring reports this financial year on 18 July,
3 October, and 5 December. These have updated current year budgets and
also future year forecasts. The Autumn Statement 2017 was published on the
22 November. The provisional sett
[...]
ant.

Government reformed the new homes bonus reducing the length of payments
from 6 years to 4 years. Estimates for future years assume 4 years bonus as
per the government preferred option for reducing years in the consultation
from 2016.

The provisional settlement announced on the 19 December did not
introduce any further changes to the years of payment or the baseline
reduction to the new homes bonus grant. Other options were explored but not
taken up. They may be revisited in next years settlement. The budgeted
figures are based upon the provisional settlement with little change anticipated
for the final settlement. Immaterial changes will be funded through alterations
to the general reserve balance and any major reductions will be funded initially
by use of the business rates retention reserve with savings to be found in
future years to replenish the reserve.

The reductions in new homes bonus is £0.5 million in 2018/19 and a further
£0.5 million in 2019/20.



417

418

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

The business rates retention 50% funding system started on 1 April 2013.
Rules for charging and rateable values are still set nationally by government
and the valuation office respectively. The system includes top ups, tariffs,
levies and safety nets. The latter is to protect income to some extent within
overall reducing national funding levels. The system is more complicated as
government has introduced small and rural business rates relief. The cost of
this through loss of rates retention income to Teignbridge is generally covered
by separate specific grant.

Within Devon it has been beneficial for authorities to form a rates pool to
avoid any payment of levy from Devon to the government. With current
assumptions of moderate business growth in the area significant savings are
being achieved increasing over the years. The pool also spreads the risk of
any business downturn in an authority over all members of the pool and
encourages economic prosperity across authority boundaries. The Devon pool
will become a 100% business rates pilot for 2018/19 following its successful
submission with the assumption of reverting back to a rates pool in 2019/20.

Teignbridge’s position is better than the rates baseline because of estimated
growth in business rates. We also gain from pooling and this has been shown
together with growth in the revenue summary as estimated rates retention and
pooling gain. 100% rates retention was promised by 2020 but there will be the
transfer in of some funding responsibilities and the share of the total for
districts could be reduced.

Levies will cease but there may still be some opportunity for pooling of risk.
Negotiations to exit the European Union may delay the roll out of 100%
business rates retention and a full or partial reset of baselines in 2020/21
could have a negative impact on funding levels. The provisional settlement
also suggests that 75% business rates retention will now be introduced in
2020/21.

Council tax benefit was replaced by council tax support from 1 April 2013.
As the support reduces the tax base there is less council tax income for
county, fire, police, and towns & parishes. The cost was around 90% funded
by government grant but this is now in main grant and not identified
separately. The 10% shortfall was covered at Teignbridge in the first year by
one minor change to benefit, technical reforms, and use of transitional grant.

For 2014/15 two minor changes to compensate for the loss of transitional
grant were consulted on and introduced. The majority of taxpayers have
adapted well to these changes, collection has been maintained and spend on
council tax support itself continues to go down. There were further changes to
the scheme from 1 April 2017 to align as far as possible and mirror work
incentives in Universal Credit and changes to housing benefit. No changes are
proposed for 2018/19.



4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT C
[...]
rs ago and provision has
been made for other smaller potential liabilities. However the current funding
regime including rates retention, reducing new homes bonus and council tax
support carries a risk for us of likely more volatility in resources. This will
increase as we move towards 100% rates retention. We are more reliant on
income generated from our own fees and charges as government funding
reduces.

The Audit Commission December 2012 report ‘Striking a balance’ stated that
reserves are an essential part of good financial management. They help
councils cope with unpredictable financial pressures and plan for their future
spending commitments. The proposed budget recommends reserves to
increase slightly to 11.3% of the net revenue budget at just under £1.9 million.
This equates to 11.6% in later years as general reserves reduce to £1.8
million. General reserves are held to accommodate future uncertainties and
increasing reliance on generating our own income.

10



4.30

4.31

4.32

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Historically the Executive has authority to exceed the approved overall
revenue budget by up to £100,000 from general reserves to meet unexpected
expenditure within the year. The aim is to replenish the reserves in the same
year by making compensating savings as soon as possible. It is
recommended to maintain this allowance at £100,000 for future years. All
other decisions with regard to budgetary change will be approved by reference
to virement rules in the financial instructions.

In conclusion these budget proposals show how Teignbridge can prepare for
the grant reductions and anticipated funding regime by continuing to make
savings and generate income. General reserves are recommended at 11.3%
of the budget which is just under £1.9 million. However there is much
uncertainty over the move to 100% business rates retention with the higher
risks that Teignbridge will face.

These proposals include a £5 increase in council tax and ca
[...]
rs

Provision for further green spaces of £2.33 million over 4 years

Sports and leisure provision of £1.5 million over 4 years including Decoy and
the Den play area refurbishments

Heart of Teignbridge, coastal and other cycle provision (£1.2 million over four
years)

Indicative figures are included for major town centre and employment site
investment. In total £44.8 million has been provided over the next three years.
Expenditure would be through prudential borrowing with individual business
cases being brought to members for consideration as they are developed over
the financial plan period.

The energy and carbon reduction plan has been completed. A provision has
been made for a project to investigate a major heating improvement for Forde
House for 2018/19.

GROUPS CONSULTED

County, fire and police and the public are consulted about any changes to the
council tax support scheme. The initial budget proposals have been publicised
and considered by Overview and Scrutiny on 15 January. They also
scrutinised these final plans on the 5 February 2018. Parishes and town
councils have been advised of these proposals. There has been a budget
presentation to the Teignbridge Association of Local Councils.

A budget survey has been put on the website and publicised to encourage
feedback. In particular it has been brought to the attention of businesses, the
residents’ panel and Teignbridge relationship groups. Responses will be
reported verbally to this Executive and in the final Council budget report on 22
February 2018.

TIME-SCALE

The financial plan covers the years 2017/18 to 2020/21. Final consideration of
the budget by Council is due on 22 February 2018. At that time the council tax
resolution is also approved which covers the total council tax including county,
fire, police and towns & parishes.

JUSTIFICATION
The Executive is required under the budget and policy framework procedure
rules in the constitution (part 2, article 4, section 4.4b) to agree and

recommend a

Minutes of the meeting


239

EXECUTIVE

THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018

Present:

Councillors Christophers (Leader), Barker, Goodey, Bullivant, Lake and Russell

Members Attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies:
Councillors Clemens

Officers in Attendance:
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling Manager
Martin Flitcroft, Finance Manager
Phil Shears, Managing Director

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on Tuesday 6 June 2017
unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute

310.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 January 2018 were confirmed and 
approved and signed as a correct record.

311.  FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2018/19 TO 2020/21 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources introduced the item and advised the 
Council had been successful as part of the business rates pilot and this would 
provide 100 % funding retention for one year.  It would not be 100% in future 
financial years.  The Council will also be facing reductions in New Homes Bonus.

The Acting Chief Finance Officer for Finance presented the headline aspects of the 
budget proposals, as previously reported to the Executive and the Overview & 
Scrutiny committee on the 5 February 2018.

 An increase in council tax of £5 or 3.12% to £165.17
 The continuing significant reduction in new homes bonus 
 Other central funding reductions especially revenue support grant 
 Reserves at 11% of the net revenue budget or just under £1.9 million



Executive (8.2.2018)

240

 Continuing support for housing whilst backing business and bringing people 
and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning

 Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 
levy and external sources where available

 The final pay offer including increases linked to the national living wage for 
2018/19 and increases of 2% for all other staff 

 The provisional assumptions following the successful bid to be a 100%   
business rates pilot authority with the rest of Devon for 2018/19

 Rural aid continuing at £40,000 

The budget proposals had been the subject of public consultation, the consultation 
has not closed but the results to date were as follows:

Results of Consultation
Statement 1
The current recommendation is a 3.1% increase, or £5 per year, for a Band 
D property taking the Council Tax to £165.17 for the year
Agree 70.9%
Disagree 19.8%
Not sure 9.3%
Statement 2
Support to back business and improve town centres
Agree 73.7%
Disagree 12.2%
Not sure 14.1%
Statement 3
Support investment in infrastructure for employment, education and transport 
links and sports and open spaces
Agree 83.7%
Disagree 6.7%
Not sure 9.6%
Statement 4
Support to continue support for housing as a priority by enabling affordable 
housing and improving poor quality homes
Agree 66.7%
Disagree 16.1%
Not sure 17.2%
Statement 5
To balance the Council’s budget in future which of these would you expect 
us to consider – select only one
60.7% generating more income to invest in Council services
15% making more budget savings
5.4% reducing the services we provide
18.9% increasing council tax further

The Leader reminded the meeting that although this was second year in a row that 
the Council had increased the council tax, the previous five years no increase had 
been made.  That resulted in a £10 increase to council tax during the seven year 
period which he believed represented value for money for residents.



Executive (8.2.2018)

241

Council tax funding did not fund all the costs running the Council and in fact council 
tax income, as a percentage of overall council funds only represented 12% of 
expenditure. This was supplemented by increasing income and grant income.

The Leader thanked the Acting Chief Finance Officer for his work and the manner 
of his work in preparing the budget.

RESOLVED

That the Executive propose a budget to Council for adoption as set out in Appendix 
4 & 7 of the previously circulated report 

312.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Executive noted and approved the Forward Plan for the 12 months 
commencing 1 February 2018 and it was agreed that the reconsideration of the 
neighbourhood plan proposals for Ide be added to the meeting agenda for the 6 
March 2018.

313.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

314.  TEIGNBRIDGE HOUSING COMPANY 

The Executive received an update on the proposal to form a Teignbridge Housing 
Company.  

The report proposed that the Council postpones setting up a Housing Company in 
Teignbridge, pending a sufficiently large enough development to warrant the legal 
and governance arrangements set up costs.  It was also proposed that in the 
meanwhile officers work up proposals for future consideration on ways to increase 
affordable housing provision under the current arrangements.

The report had been considered at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 5 
February.  The Committee felt there was not enough detailed financial information 
to enable the committee to support any of the proposals and that detailed financial 
implications for future proposals should be brought before a future Overview & 
Scrutiny committee.

The Executive supported the principle that a detailed business case be made for 
each scheme proposed.



Executive (8.2.2018)

242

The Managing Director advised that the Members had previously been supplied 
with detailed legal advice on the proposal and that the report to Overview & 
Scrutiny had been intended as a status report to advise members of progress.  
Members would be kept up to date with detailed proposals as they were developed.  

Following a question from the PH for Corporate Services, the Housing Business 
Manager advised that costs could be met from existing budgets.

Resolved

That the Executive note the current position in respect of the setting up of the 
Housing Company in Teignbridge and proposed affordable housing development 
by Teignbridge District Council, and that the following measures be considered and 
that these be subject of individual reports, involving Overview & Scrutiny.

1. That officer’s work up individual Business Cases to develop housing schemes 
for all suitable land in Teignbridge ownership. Proposals to be submitted in due 
course.

2. Beyond current commitments, future capital grant funding to Registered 
Providers for a housing scheme is only approved where it can be proven that 
the scheme would not go ahead without Teignbridge financial support.

3. Proposals for new products such as Shared Equity, Market Rent and affordable 
Custom Build are worked up with any housing or land held within the General 
Fund.

4. Larger sites in our ownership such as Bradley Lane, Newton Abbot are 
investigated as possible Joint Ventures or Development Agreements sites.

5. Housing Company proposals are put on hold pending either a “profit” driven 
scheme of sufficient size, as other proposals can be delivered within the 
General Fund.

6. Arrangements are investigated for the setting up of a Housing Revenue 
Account as and when the developed stock reaches a quantum of around 200 
units which would trigger its necessity under current regulations.

7. An element of the current Affordable Housing Capital Programme is set aside 
for scheme feasibility work. 

8. Financial Services to continue to monitor any changes in Government 
borrowing requirements which may affect scheme viability and advise Members 
accordingly.

Chairman


